UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges:
Ronald M. Spritzer, Chairman

Dr. Anthony J. Baratta
Dr. Randall J. Charbeneau

In the Matter of Docket No. 52-033-COL
DETROIT EDISON COMPANY ASLBP No. 09-880-05-COL-BDO01
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)
July 9, 2013
ORDER

(Setting Prehearing Teleconference)

The Board will convene a prehearing conference call on Monday, September 16, 2013,
at 10:00 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time (EDT) to discuss procedural matters related to the
evidentiary hearing that will be held in Monroe, Michigan in October 2013." The Board will
advise the parties at a later date of the specific issues that will be discussed during the
teleconference.

The call is expected to last 1-2 hours. At or before noon on Wednesday, September 11,
2013, participants should e-mail the Licensing Board’s law clerk, Onika Williams, at
Onika.Williams@nrc.gov, to obtain the telephone number and pass code for the September 16
teleconference. The Board asks that all participants call into the teleconference a few minutes
before the conference is scheduled to begin so that it commences promptly. Only the

designated representatives of the parties may participate in the conference call.?

" See 78 Fed. Reg. 29781 (May 21, 2013).

2 The participants in this conference call will be (1) counsel for Intervenors, (2) counsel for
Applicant, Detroit Edison Co., and (3) counsel for the NRC Staff.



Members of the public or media who wish to listen to this conference call may do so, and
should contact Ms. Williams for the requisite information. The conference will be transcribed,
and the transcript will promptly be placed in the NRC’s electronic docket, where it may be freely
accessed by the public.

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

/RA/

Ronald M. Spritzer, Chairman
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Rockville, Maryland
July 9, 2013
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I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER (Setting Prehearing Teleconference) have

been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.
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Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Ronald M. Spritzer, Chair
Administrative Judge
E-mail: Ronald.Spritzer@nrc.gov

Anthony J. Baratta
Administrative Judge
E-mail: Anthony.Baratta@nrc.gov

Randall J. Charbeneau
Administrative Judge
E-mail: Randall.Charbeneau@nrc.gov

Kirsten Stoddard, Law Clerk
E-mail: kirsten.stoddard@nrc.gov

James Maltese, Law Clerk
E-mail: james.maltese@nrc.gov

Onika Williams, Law Clerk
Email: onika.williams@nrc.gov

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Hearing Docket

E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

Detroit Edison Company
One Energy Plaza, 688 WCB
Detroit, Michigan 48226

Bruce R. Matters, Assistant General Counsel

E-mail:
matersb@dteenergy.com
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Winston & Strawn, LLP

1700 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006-3817
Counsel for the Applicant

David Repka, Esq.

Rachel Miras-Wilson, Esq

Tyson R. Smith, Esq.

Noelle Formosa, Esq.

Carlos L. Sisco, Senior Paralegal

E-mail:
drepka@winston.com
trsmith@winston.com
rwilson@winston.com
nformosa@winston.com
CSisco@winston.com

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP
2300 N Street, NW

Washington, DC 20037-1122

Counsel for Progress Energy

Robert Haemer, Esq.

E-mail: robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com

Beyond Nuclear, Citizens for Alternatives to
Chemical Contamination, Citizens
Environmental, Alliance of Southwestern
Ontario, Don’t Waste Michigan, Sierra Club
et al.

316 N. Michigan Street, Suite 520

Toledo, OH 43604-5627

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.

Michael J. Keegan, Esq.

E-mail: tjlodge50@yahoo.com

E-mail: mkeeganj@comcast.net

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
This 9" day of July 2013

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O-15D21
Washington, DC 20555-0001
Marcia Carpentier, Esq.

Sara Kirkwood, Esq.

Robert M. Weisman, Esq.
Anthony Wilson, Esq.
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Beyond Nuclear

Reactor Oversight Project

6930 Carroll Avenue Suite 400
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Paul Gunter, Director

E-mail: paul@beyondnuclear.org

[Original signed by Clara I. Sola]
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